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Research Problem

Target group

Methodology
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The lowa Chamber Alliance (ICA) has moved talent attraction to the top of their agenda for the past
few years and is interested in understanding any shifts in the issues that are important to lowa’s labor
force. lowa needs to find new people willing to move to the state by first understanding what working-
age lowans find attractive about living there and how that has changed in the last twelve months.

Last year’s survey found that the cost of living, small town feel, and outdoor recreation were major
selling points for the state and that many lowans appreciate the state’s friendliness and safety. Most
lowans view education in the state as at the same level or superior to education in other states. The
primary reason for leaving lowa was a perceived lack of job opportunities, and there was a noticeable
downward shift in the perceived availability of childcare as well. Voters have continued to indicate that
lowa’s entertainment options leave something to be desired.

Registered voters

Residents of lowa

Age 18-65

Weighted results to get sample structure representative

Quantitative CAWI (Computer Administered Web Interviewing) survey
Used online panel

Atotal of 1210 respondents

Interviewed 4 — 14 December 2023
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Approximately 1-in-4 (22%) working aged people in lowa have considered or are considering leaving
the state permanently, down slightly from 2022 (24%). Of those lowans, a quarter have considered
leaving for job opportunities in other states, remaining down from nearly 1-in-3 in 2021.

lowans with college degrees are +13 more likely to seek employment outside of lowa
compared to lowans without college degrees.

42% of working age lowans say professional opportunities are inferior compared to other states
(+3 more than in 2022). Millennials and Gen Zs are slightly more optimistic or at least view lowa’s job
market as about the same as other states, though overall their perceptions are largely in line with the
overall sentiment. See the Emotive Analysis on this topic on slide 25.

Those who have considered leaving lowa are more likely than non-leavers to think taxes are higher
compared to other states. Overall lowans think their taxes are the same or lower than other
states (28% higher — 30% same — 26% lower).

52% say services are adequate or better for what they pay in income taxes (37% subpar or
worse). Only 46% say the same for property taxes (40% subpar/worse).

36% say access to childcare has decreased, a +10 increase from the 2022 survey. There was
also significant 18-point decrease from 2022 to 2023 in people saying they’re not in need of
childcare. 45% of working age lowans rely on the public school system for childcare, especially
middle-income earners.

When respondents were asked to select their best and worst aspect of lowa, small town feel and
cost of living were most likely to be selected as the best, continuing the trend from previous years.

Career opportunities was more likely to be "best" and less likely to be "worst" than both sporting
events and entertainment options. More on the Max-Diff analysis beginning on slide 31.

A third of working age voters say their top priority is stopping inflation and the rising cost of living.
37% say the standard of living will be worse for future residents (17% better).
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The general perception of the direction of the state is positive but continues to decline (53%
right direction — 35% wrong track) and working age lowans lean Republican overall (39% R — 29% |
— 24% D).

lowa’s safety and friendliness continue to be the most widely accepted benefits of living in the
state. Two-thirds also think lowa is at least somewhat more affordable than other states.
Slightly over half of working age lowans believe they can achieve long-term life and

career success in the state. See Emotive Analysis on this topic on slide 11.

Outdoor recreation continues to be a major appeal for lowa, especially among Young Millennials
(73% use) and those who have considered leaving the state (71% use). 33% of working aged
lowans say outdoor recreation is superior to other states, down from 39% last year and 42% in
2021.

lowans take pride in public education in the state. 76% believe higher education is at least the
same as other states and 65% say the same for lowa’s public K-12 system.

On entertainment, while overall negative perception has grown slightly (47% say inferior to other
states), Gen Z and younger Millennials are more likely than older lowans to say entertainment in
lowa is superior or about the same.

Small businesses are the most trusted group (53% trust — 7% distrust). Small businesses are
especially trustworthy among voters who have considered leaving. There is also a generational
split, Gen Z is more likely to trust small businesses than Younger Millennials.

Millennials have much less trust in their employer than Gen X and Boomers.

1-in-4 working age lowans have “no trust at all’ in the federal government, 1-in-5 have nearly
no trust in their local government.

73% of working age lowans support rehabilitation and job training programs for convicted felons
after they have served their time.
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ALL RESPONDENTS

PARTISANSHIP

The environment remains favorable for Republicans who are R+15 on partisan affiliation. A higher plurality of voters identify as
Independentthan they do Democrat.

m Strongly Republican = Mostly Republican Independent Mostly Democratic ™ Strongly Democratic Unsure REPUBLICAN  DEMOCRATIC

2021 16% 32% 19% Y 3% 38% 27%

2022 19% 27% 14% 1% 7% 40% 26%

2023 17% 29% 14% 10% 8% 39% 24%
2023 TOTAL GENDER AGE EDUCATION INCOME ($) URBANICITY LEAVE vs NOT

TOTAL Female  Male GenZ Y Mill OMill ~ GenX = Boomer Nodegree Degree = <50K 50K-100K 100K+  Rural  Suburban Lv NotLv
NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS 1210 622 588 210 171 252 397 180 805 405 488 412 310 514 410 583 583
REPUBLICAN 39% 38% 41% 36% 33% 40% 43% 44% 39% 41% 32% 42% 46% 46% 34% 35% 45%
DEMOCRATIC 24% 26% 21% 25% 28% 23% 21% 24% 20% 31% 21% 25% 25% 16% 28% 26% 22%
Cy gnPartisanship: Generally speaking, do you think of y ourself as a Democratic-Famer-Labor, Republican, or Independent? | 7
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Working age lowans remain optimistic about the direction of the state, but fewer believe lowa is heading in the right direction
than did in 2021. Still, a majority of mostgroups are optimistic, exceptlower-income voters (47%) and urban voters (40%).

m Definitely the right direction ™ Mostly the right direction ~ * Mostly the wrong track ™ Definitely the wrong track = Unsure TOT+ TOT-

2021 69% 23%

2022 14% 55% 34%

2023 10% 53% 35%

TOT+ = the sum of the two most
positive values

TOT- = the sum of the two most

negative values
2023 TOTAL GENDER AGE EDUCATION INCOME (§) URBANICITY LEAVE vs NOT
TOTAL Female = Male GenZ Y Mill O Mill GenX  Boomer Nodegree Degree = <50K  50K-100K 100K+ = Rural Suburban Urban Lv NotLv
NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS 1210 622 588 210 171 252 397 180 805 405 488 412 310 514 410 286 583 583
TOT+ 53% 50% 57% 52% 51% 51% 55% 59% 53% 54% 47% 59% 56% 61% 53% 40% 44% 63%
TOT- 35% 36% 34% 34% 35% 35% 38% 31% 34% 38% 36% 33% 37% 28% 37% 45% 47% 25%
ALL RESPONDENTS RDWT: Generally speaking, would you say things in low aare headed in the right direction or off on the w rong track?
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|
: Inflation and the cost of living continues to be the preeminentissue among working age lowans. College voters care about
| public education while non-college voters are all inflation.
|
|
|
|
| oo
|
| Stopping inflation and rising cost of living (7
|
I Ll n n
| Improving public education -
| . . e s
| Lowering taxes for individuals _
|
: Creating a better quality of life ("%
| Creating jobs and growing the economy
I .
| Increasing access to affordable healthcare - -
| Fighting crime with more public safety 3%
| . .
| Attracting workforce talent E‘"fr
|
: Unsure |/ 5% E
|
| 2023 TOTAL GENDER AGE EDUCATION INCOME ($) URBANICITY LEAVE vs NOT
| TOTAL Female = Male GenZ Y Mill O Mill GenX  Boomer Nodegree Degree = <50K  50K-100K 100K+ = Rural Suburban Urban Lv NotLv
I NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS 1210 622 588 210 171 252 397 180 805 405 488 412 310 514 410 286 583 583
| Stopping inflation and rising cost of living 37% 39% 35% 35% 38% 43% 35% 33% 40% 29% 40% 37% 33% 40% 32% 39% 32% 42%
| Improv ing public education 12% 13% 12% 13% 11% 12% 12% 14% 7% 25% 6% 13% 19% 10% 16% 12% 15% 11%
| Low ering tax es for individuals 11% 8% 13% 8% 7% 9% 16% 12% 11% 11% 11% 9% 14% 12% 12% 7% 11% 12%
ALL RESPONDENTS | TopPriority : Whichone of the follow ing issues do youbelieve should be the top priority for low a’s state governmentleaders? | 9
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ALL RESPONDENTS

WHY IN IOWA

Most new movers who came for a reason other than education are Millennials and Gen X’s. 3-in-4 Millennials in lowa were
born or grew up in the state.

2021 2022 2023

75%

| grew up in lowa 79%

| moved to lowa as an adult, not for

0
education ke

| moved to lowa for education, such as
college or trade school and stayed

Unsure |77 1% ‘?’%
2023 TOTAL GENDER AGE EDUCATION INCOME (§) URBANICITY LEAVE vs NOT
TOTAL Female = Male GenZ Y Mill O Mill GenX  Boomer Nodegree Degree = <50K  50K-100K 100K+ = Rural Suburban Urban Lv NotLv
NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS 1210 622 588 210 171 252 397 180 805 405 488 412 310 514 410 286 583 583
| grew upin lowa 7% 78% 75% 81% 75% 7% 73% 80% 78% 72% 80% 75% 74% 78% 73% 79% 76% 79%
| moved to lowa asan adult, notfor education 18% 17% 19% 9% 15% 17% 25% 19% 16% 22% 13% 22% 20% 18% 20% 16% 18% 17%
| mov ed to low a for education, such as callege ... 3% 3% 4% 6% 6% 4% 1% 1% 3% 5% 4% 2% 4% 2% 6% 3% 4% 2%

Why InlA: Which of the follow ing statements best describes how you firstcame to low a? | 10
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Working age lowans express mostly positive feelings about the state, often highlighting the friendliness, safety, and
affordability of the state. Most of the negative sentiment (anger & fear) comes from a perceived lack of good-paying jobs
while some voters express concernover public education and crime.

‘I feel like itis just aboutthe same as anywhere else, really.
Primary Emotions Breakdown Although, itis fairly cheaper, a lot less going on. Peaceful..”—
Male 35-49, Independent

Distribution

‘I really enjoy lowa anditis a friendly place to work and live.”—

8.8%

husbanda job with a good pay.”—Woman 25-34, Republican

“Lowercostof living atthe expense ofless opportunities.
Friendly community but uneventful. Limited shopping
choices. Boring.”— Man 25-34, Independent

‘It is affordableliving in lowa, but our schoolsare in crisis and
crime isgetting out of control.”— Woman 35-49, Independent

@ EBody Sense @ Void @ Disqust @ Anger @ Fear @ Sadness @ Surprise “lowa isok.Itiscoldandis a very conservative state which does
® Tust @ Joy @ Love not apply to me. Wagesin lowa could be higher consideringthe
costof living and housing.”— Woman 50-65, Democrat

“Very bad. No job opportunities and the pay is terrible.”—
Man 50-65, Republican

I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
| ‘\“ Male 25-34, Independent
|
: ‘I like to live here; people are niceinthe town | live and my
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

low aLiv e/Work: How do youfeel about living and workingin the state of low a? You can use as many or as few words as you'd like?



CONSIDERED LEAVING

@

|
I
I
I
I
CYGNAL |
I
I
| About 1-in-4 lowans have considered or are considering leaving the state permanently. Another quarter have left the state for
: an extended time but did not consider leaving permanently.
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
: BNo ' Yes,did leave lowa for an extended time © Yes, considered leaving lowa permanently M Yes, currently considering leaving lowa permanently = Unsure NO YES
I
I
I
: 2021 23% 9% I3 56% 40%
I
I
I
I
| 2022 25% PR3 48%  49%
I
I
I
I
| 2023 25% (VM 4%  49%  47%
I
I
I
I
I
| 2023 TOTAL GENDER AGE EDUCATION INCOME () URBANICITY
| TOTAL  Female Male GenZ Y Mill O Mill Gen X Boomer Nodegree Degree <50K | 50K-100K 100K+ Rural  Suburban = Urban
| NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS 1210 622 588 210 171 252 397 180 805 405 488 412 310 514 410 286
| NO 49% 53% 45% 51% 52% 48% 45% 52% 50% 47% 49% 53% 46% 52% 48% 44%
: YES 47% 44% 50% 44% 42% 48% 52% 45% 45% 51% 46% 45% 50% 43% 48% 54%
ALL RESPONDENTS | ConsideredLeaving: Other than for education such as cdlege or trade school, have youever leftlow a for an ex tended time or considered leaving lowa permanently?
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TOP 15

LEFT OR CONSIDERINGLEAVING
IOWA

WHY LEAVE

As in years past, mostlowans who left for extended periods did so to look for employment opportunities outside the state,
particularly college-educated lowans.

2023

25%
13%

Job / career / employment opportunities (offers)
Family elsewhere / family reasons
Weather / cold winters

School / education opportunities

Very conservative / backwards direction
Not satisfied with politics / governor
Military / air force / army

Leaving for better / more opportunities
Want a change / fresh start

Want to explore / travel

Leaving for better wages / income / money

llelo L2l el
OO

Boring / nothing to do
Go to live in a different state
. . -
Grew up in a different state [77: | 3%

High cost of living (% K%
2023 TOTAL GENDER AGE EDUCATION INCOME (§) URBANICITY
TOP3 TOTAL  Female Male GenZ Y Mill o Mill Gen X Boomer Nodegree Degree <50K | 50K-100K 100K+ Rural  Suburban = Urban
NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS 583 277 306 94 75 123 209 82 367 216 229 190 164 228 203 152
Job / career / employment opportunities (offers) 25% 24% 25% 10% 22% 25% 30% 34% 21% 34% 18% 23% 35% 26% 22% 27%
Family elsewhere / family reasons 13% 17% 10% 9% 10% 16% 15% 14% 14% 1% 16% 16% 7% 13% 14% 14%
Weather / cold winters 10% 12% 9% 13% 8% 11% % 15% 11% 9% 11% 11% 8% 10% 8% 13%

Why Leave: Whatwas the main reason you leftor considered leaving lowa? | 13
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ALL RESPONDENTS

FUTURE ECONOMIC STABILITY

More than a third of lowans think the standard ofliving and stability will be worse for future residents of the state.

m Better standard of living and more economic stability About the same m Lower standard of living and less economic stability Unsure

2021 42% 9%
2022 35% 10%
2023 36% 10%
2023 TOTAL GENDER AGE EDUCATION INCOME (§) URBANICITY LEAVE vs NOT
TOTAL Female  Male GenZ Y Mill O Mill GenX  Boomer Nodegree Degree = <50K  50K-100K 100K+ Rural  Suburban  Urban Lv NotLv
NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS 1210 622 588 210 171 252 397 180 805 405 488 412 310 514 410 286 583 583
Better standard of living and more econom ... 17% 16% 17% 20% 18% 16% 15% 14% 15% 20% 15% 14% 21% 13% 20% 19% 17% 17%
Aboutthe same 36% 38% 35% 38% 38% 36% 34% 38% 37% 34% 37% 38% 34% 40% 36% 30% 33% 39%
Low er standard of livingand less economi ... 37% 33% 41% 28% 35% 37% 42% 39% 36% 40% 34% 39% 38% 37% 36% 38% 40% 35%

FutureEcon: Thinking about the low ans of tomorrow, do you think they will enjoy a better standard of living and more economic stability than you did, a lower standard of living and less economic stability, or will it be about the same? | 14
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TOT+ = the sum of the two most

positive values

TOT- = the sum of the two most

negative values

ALL RESPONDENTS

INCOME TAXES

52% of voters think public services in lowa are "adequate” or betterfor what they pay in income taxes, compared to 37%

subpar or worse.

m Significant services = Good services Adequate services Subpar services ® Poor services Unsure TOT+ TOT-

2023 YA 31% 24% 13% 1% 22% 37%

2023 TOTAL GENDER AGE EDUCATION INCOME (§) URBANICITY LEAVE vs NOT
TOTAL Female  Male GenZ Y Mill OMill  GenX  Boomer Nodegree Degree = <50K 50K-100K 100K+  Rural  Suburban Urban Lv NotLv

NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS 1210 622 588 210 171 252 397 180 805 405 488 412 310 514 410 286 583 583
TOT+ 2% | 20% | 28% | 25% @ 20% | 18%  23% | 21% | 21% | 24% | 20% | 21% | 25% | 23% @ 20%  21% = 20%  24%
TOT- 37% | 35% | 39% | 35%  39% 4%  36%  32% | 39%  33% | 39%  38%  34% | 33%  36%  46% = 44% 3%

IndividualTaxes: Whatlev el of benefitin services received do you think youget for y our state income taxes paid in lowa?

|15
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TOT+ = the sum ofthe two most
positive values

TOT- = the sum of the two most
negative values

ALL RESPONDENTS

PROPERTY TAXES

lowans are less forgiving on their property taxes. Only 46% of voters say services are at least adequate forwhat they pay in
property taxes, whereas 40% say subpar or worse.

® Significant services = Good services Adequate services Subpar services B Poor services Unsure TOT+ TOT-

2023 A 29% 24% 14% 17% 40%
2023 TOTAL GENDER AGE EDUCATION INCOME ($) URBANICITY LEAVE vs NOT
TOTAL Female  Male GenZ Y Mill OMill = GenX | Boomer Nodegree Degree = <50K 50K-100K 100K+ = Rural Suburban Urban Lv NotLv

NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS 1210 622 588 210 171 252 397 180 805 405 488 412 310 514 410 286 583 583
TOT+ 17% 16% 19% 22% 19% 16% 15% 15% 17% 17% 17% 17% 19% 16% 18% 18% 16% 19%
TOT- 40% 37% 42% 36% 38% 38% 43% 43% 41% 36% 41% 41% 37% 39% 39% 43% 47% 34%

Property Taxes: Whatlev € of benefitin services received do you think you get for y our state property taxes paid in low a? | 16
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TOT+ = the sum ofthe two most
positive values

TOT- = the sum of the two most
negative values

ALL RESPONDENTS

OTHER TAXES

Thosewho have considered leaving lowa are more likely than non-leavers to think taxes are higherin lowa comparedto
surrounding states.

= Much higher = Somewhat higher About the same Somewhat lower = Much lower Unsure TOT+ TOT-

2023 EY) 30% 22% 4% 16% 28% 26%

2023 TOTAL GENDER AGE EDUCATION INCOME ($) URBANICITY LEAVE vs NOT
TOTAL Female  Male GenZ Y Mill OMill  GenX  Boomer Nodegree Degree = <50K 50K-100K 100K+  Rural  Suburban Urban Lv NotLv
NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS 1210 622 588 210 171 252 397 180 805 405 488 412 310 514 410 286 583 583
TOT+ 28% 26% 31% 23% 27% 27% 32% 32% 29% 28% 25% 29% 32% 28% 29% 28% 32% 26%
TOT- 26% 23% 28% 24% 25% 30% 24% 27% 24% 29% 23% 29% 26% 26% 25% 26% 26% 26%

OtherTaxes: Do you think the state income and property taxes thaty ou pay in lowa are higher or lower than neighboring states? | 17



ACCESS TO CHILDCARE
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I . ) )
| 36% of working age lowans say accessto childcare has decreased, a +10increase from last year.
|
I
I
|
I
I
: B ncreased a lot I Increased somewhat Neither increased nor decreased ' Decreased somewhat INCREASED DECREASED
I
| m Decreased a lot Unsure ® 'm not in need of childcare
I
I
| 2021 A 1% 13% S 10% 28% 20%
I
|
I
I
: 2022 BEA 6% 12% 15% 1% 17% 27%
I
|
I
I
: 2023 9% 10% 20% 17% 13% 20% 21% 36%
I
|
I
I
|
I
| 2023 TOTAL GENDER AGE EDUCATION INCOME (§) URBANICITY LEAVE vs NOT
| TOTAL Female = Male GenZ Y Mill O Mill GenX  Boomer Nodegree Degree = <50K  50K-100K 100K+ = Rural Suburban Urban Lv NotLv
I NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS 1210 622 588 210 171 252 397 180 805 405 488 412 310 514 410 286 583 583
| INCREASED 2% 2% | 1%  21%  26% @ 22% 18% 13%  22% 19% | 24%  20% 19% 2% 2%  21% | 20% | 23%
: DECREASED 36% | 38% | 35%  32%  35% | 40%  38% | 37%  33%  44%  30%  38%  43%  37%  35% | 36% = 40% = 33%
ALL RESPONDENTS | ChildcareAccess: Do y outhink access to affordable childcarein low a hasincreased or decreased in the last three y ears? | 18
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HAVE SCHOOL-AGED CHILDREN

CHILDCARE TYPE

Nearly half of working age lowans rely on the public school system forchildcare, especially middle-income lowans.

Nanny or babysitter

2023 TOTAL
TOP3 TOTAL
NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS 490
Public School 45%
Nanny or babysitter 18%
Day care center 15%

18%

Daycare center

Private School

Church Ec

GENDER
Female Male
283 207

48%
18%
14%

41%
18%
17%

GenZ
60
38%
23%
18%

15%

6%

Y Mill
90
47%
26%
19%

AGE
O Mill
177
48%
17%
15%

Gen X
145
44%
12%
13%

Boomer Nodegree Degree

18
28%
0%
10%

EDUCATION

325 165
46% 42%
18% 17%
15% 17%

<50K
141
40%
19%
13%

INCOME ($)
50K-100K
194
51%
18%
13%

100K+
155
42%
17%
19%

Rural
209

41%
21%
19%

URBANICITY
Suburban
181
48%
15%
12%

Urban
100
48%
16%
13%

LEAVE vs NOT
Lv NotLv
228 243

44% 44%
20% 16%
13% 17%

ChildcareType: Whatty pe of childcare do youuse mostoften use?

|19
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ALL RESPONDENTS

SERVICE USAGE

lowa'’s public parks and openspaces are the most-used public service, especiallyamong younger millennials and those
who have considered leaving the state. Women are more likely to care about public education than men.

Public parks and other open spaces

Public education
Public transit
Other
Unsure
2023 TOTAL GENDER
TOP3 TOTAL = Female Male GenZ
NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS 1210 622 588 210
Public parks and other open spaces 68% 70% 67% 61%
Public education 34% 41% 28% 38%
Public transit 11% 10% 12% 17%

34%

1%

14%

AGE
O Mill
252
69%
47%
12%

Gen X
397
68%
30%
9%

Boomer Nodegree Degree

180
76%
12%
4%

EDUCATION

805
64%
31%
12%

405
79%
42%
8%

<50K
488

63%
27%
18%

INCOME ($)
50K-100K
412
68%
37%

%

100K+
310
75%
42%
%

Rural
514
65%
35%
7%

URBANICITY
Suburban
410
70%
38%
12%

Urban
286
72%
28%
19%

LEAVE vs NOT
Lv NotLv
583 583

1% 68%
35% 35%
13% 9%

ServiceUsage: Whichof the follow ing sevices to do regularly use?

| 20
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TOT+ = the sum of the two most

positive values

ALL RESPONDENTS

GOVERNMENT PRIORITIES

More than a third of working age lowans believe public higher educationin lowa is better than to other states. 76% believe
higher educationis at leastthe same as other states and 65% say the same for lowa’s public K-12 system. 35% say the

economic environmentis inferior to other states.

W Very superior = Somewhat superior About the same Somewhat inferior ™ Very inferior Unsure TOT+ TOT+
2022 2023
Public colleges and universities 38% 10% 9% 41% 38%
Economic opportunities 35% 26% 8% 27%  22%
Broadband internet 40% 22% 1% 17%  17%
Public transportation 33% 26% 14% 1% 12%
2023 - TOT+ TOTAL GENDER AGE EDUCATION INCOME ($) URBANICITY LEAVE vs NOT
TOP3 TOTAL Female = Male GenZ Y Mill o Mill GenX  Boomer Nodegree Degree = <50K  50K-100K 100K+ = Rural Suburban Urban Lv NotLv
NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS 1210 622 588 210 171 252 397 180 805 405 488 412 310 514 410 286 583 583
Public colleges and universities 38% 39% 38% 36% 33% 39% 40% 43% 35% 45% 34% 38% 43% 39% 41% 32% 36% 42%
Public K-12 schools 32% 31% 32% 35% 25% 29% 33% 36% 28% 40% 26% 32% 38% 36% 30% 25% 29% 36%
Economic opportunities 22% 18% 26% 23% 18% 26% 20% 23% 20% 28% 17% 21% 29% 21% 25% 18% 18% 27%
Gov Priorities: The following is a list of state gov ernment priorities. Foreach one, pleaseindicate whether you believe this aspect of low a is superior to that of other states, aboutthe same, or inferior to that of other states. | 21
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ENTERTAINMENT

Perceptions of entertainment opportunities in lowa have continued a downward trend overall, and Gen Z and Younger
Millennials are more likely than older lowans to say entertainment in lowa is superior.

® Very superior = Somewhat superior About the same Somewhat inferior = Very inferior Unsure TOT+ TOT

2021 g3 36% 29% 12% 3% 20% 41%

2022 A 35% 32% 13% 5% 15% 45%

2 2 49 0 20 0 0 0
TOT+ = the sum of the two most 023 o 35% 32% 6% 12% 4%
positive values
TOT- = the sum of the two most
negative values
2023 TOTAL GENDER AGE EDUCATION INCOME (§) URBANICITY LEAVE vs NOT
TOTAL Female  Male GenZ Y Mill OMill = GenX | Boomer Nodegree Degree = <50K 50K-100K 100K+ = Rural Suburban Urban Lv NotLv
NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS 1210 622 588 210 171 252 397 180 805 405 488 412 310 514 410 286 583 583
TOT+ 12% 12% 11% 18% 17% 10% 9% % 12% 11% 12% 11% 12% 10% 12% 16% 10% 14%
TOT- 47% 47% 47% 45% 47% 50% 47% 42% 44% 54% 43% 46% 51% 47% 48% 44% 53% 41%
ALL RESPONDENTS Entertainment: Do y ou think the entertainment opportunities — such as dining, bars, museums, shows, etc. — in low a are superior to entertainment opportunities in other states, about the same, or inferior to entertainment opportunities in other states? | 22
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TOT+ = the sum ofthe two most
positive values

TOT- = the sum of the two most
negative values

ALL RESPONDENTS

OUTDOOR RECREATION

Attitudes about outdoor recreation are largely positive and remain consistentwith 2022. Younger millennials especially

appreciate outdoor recreation compared to other age groups.

About the same

| Very superior

= Somewhat superior

2022 31%
2023 36%
2023 TOTAL GENDER AGE
TOTAL = Female Male GenZ Y Mill O Mill Gen X
NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS 1210 622 588 210 171 252 397
TOT+ 33% 34% 33% 33% 38% 34% 31%
TOT- 26% 25% 27% 30% 27% 26% 26%

Somewhat inferior

37%

Boomer Nodegree Degree

180
33%
17%

EDUCATION

805
32%
27%

405
36%
24%

m Very inferior

16%

19%

19%

INCOME (§)
<50K  50K-100K 100K+
488 412 310
30% | 35% | 37%
26% | 24% | 28%

Rural
514
33%
23%

= Unsure

4%

URBANICITY
Suburban
410
34%
29%

TOT+ TOT-
42% 20%
39% 26%
33% 26%
LEAVE vs NOT
Urban Lv NotLv
286 583 583

33%
28%

30% 39%
31% 21%

OutdoorRec: Do y ou think the outdoor recreation opportunities — like parks, lakes, trails, etc. —in lowa are superior to opportunities in other states, about the same, or inferior to opportunities in other states?

| 23



PROFESSIONAL OPPORTUNITIES

@

CYGNAL

Negative attitudes about professional opportunities in lowa have increased since last year. Millennials and Gen Z’s are slightly
more optimistic or at least view lowa'’s job market as about the same as other states.

® \ery superior = Somewhat superior About the same Somewnhat inferior ® Very inferior Unsure TOT+ TOT

2021 piA 36% 28% [ 4% 25% 35%

2022 KA 35% 31% 8% % 18% 39%

2 2 49 0 0 0 0 )
OTh b ot o 023 P2 35% 32% 7% 16%  42%
positive values
TOT- = the sum of the two most
negative values
2023 TOTAL GENDER AGE EDUCATION INCOME (§) URBANICITY LEAVE vs NOT
TOTAL Female  Male GenZ Y Mill OMill  GenX  Boomer Nodegree Degree = <50K 50K-100K 100K+  Rural  Suburban Urban Lv NotLv
NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS 1210 622 588 210 171 252 397 180 805 405 488 412 310 514 410 286 583 583
TOT+ 16% 14% 17% 18% 17% 17% 14% 12% 16% 16% 15% 18% 15% 16% 17% 13% 12% 20%
TOT- 42% 43% 42% 42% 41% 42% 45% 39% 41% 47% 43% 37% 47% 42% 42% 44% 51% 34%
ALL RESPONDENTS Opportunity : Compared to other states, do you think the professional opportunities in lowa are superior, about the same, or inferior? | 24
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Working age lowans have mixed feelings about career opportunities in the state. Many express Joy and Trust, often
stemming from optimism about an improving job market and current opportunities. A roughly equal share of voters express
Fear and Anger, coming largely fromdissatisfaction with the wages and benefits in lowa. A few felt very limited by their

lack of a college degree.

Primary Emotions Breakdown

Distribution

@ BodySense @ Void @ Disqust @ Anger @ Fear @ Sadness @ Surprise
@ Trust @ Joy @ Love

CareerOpportunities: Think a litle more about career opportunities in lowa. How do you feel aboutthem?

“Most good businesses do not want fo come to lowa.”— Man
35-49, Independent

“Because we do not have some ofthe biggercorporations in
lowa, some opportunities are limited for some of the better paying
Jobs, like inthe tech industry.”— Woman 50-65, Independent

“Without college education my opportunities are very limited.”—
Male 35-49, Republican

“There are plenty ofjobs availablebutwages and benefits
can be low due to employers hiring parttime to avoid giving
benefits and the state minimum wageis too low.”— Woman 50-
64, Republican

‘Need more opportunities for students and higher pay to stay in
lowa.”—Woman 50-64, Democratic

“l will leave the state after | finish nursing school because lowa
is among the lowest paid states for nurses.”—\Woman 25-34,
Democratic



LIVING IN IOWA

@

CYGNAL

lowa’s safety and friendliness are the most widely-accepted benefits of living in the state. Two-thirds also think lowa is
somewhat more affordable than other states. Half of working age lowans believe they can achieve long tern life and career
successin the state.

TOT+ TOT+
2022 2023

m Definitely agree = Somewhat agree Neither agree nor disagree Somewhat disagree ™ Definitely disagree Unsure

lowa is safer than most other states.

18% 8% 3% 67% 67%

| think the people in lowa are fnendllteal; ea:.d more pleasant than in most other 20% 9% %% 63% 63%
lowa is less expensive than most other states. 21% 20% 1% Mﬁ% 65% 61%

| believe | can achieve my long-term life goals in lowa. 19% 15% (b7 9m3% 54% 52%

TOT+ = the sum of the two most

positive values
| believe | can achieve my long-term career goals in lowa. 23% 22% 13% 4% 52% 50%

2023 - TOT+ TOTAL GENDER AGE EDUCATION INCOME (§) URBANICITY LEAVE vs NOT
TOP3 TOTAL Female = Male GenZ Y Mill O Mill GenX  Boomer Nodegree Degree = <50K  50K-100K 100K+ = Rural Suburban Urban Lv NotLv
NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS 1210 622 588 210 171 252 397 180 805 405 488 412 310 514 410 286 583 583

low a is safer than mostother states. 67% 65% 69% 60% 67% 67% 72% 68% 63% 78% 59% 67% 78% 73% 68% 55% 62% 72%
| think the people in low a are friendlier ... 63% 64% 63% 53% 69% 60% 67% 70% 59% 76% 54% 66% 72% 67% 65% 54% 56% 72%
lowais less expensive than mostother st .... 61% 61% 61% 61% 64% 64% 57% 65% 58% 71% 55% 61% 69% 65% 63% 52% 56% 67%

ALL RESPONDENTS LivingStatements: The following is a list of statements about living in low a. Please indicate how much you agreeor disagree with each statement. | 26
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TRUST =10+9+8
NEUTRAL = 7+6+5
NO TRUST =4+3+2+1+0

ALL RESPONDENTS

INSTITUTION'S TRUST

- Small businesses are significantly more trustworthy among lowans earning $50k+ and voters who have considered leaving.

There is also a generational split, Gen Z is more likely to trust small businesses than Younger Millennials.

+ Millennials have muchless trustin their employerthan Gen X and Boomers.

« 1-in-4 working age lowans have "no trust at all” in the federal government, 1-in-5 have nearly no trust in their local

governme nt.
m10-agreatdeal oftrust  ®9 8 m7 mb 5 4 3 m2 ®m1-notrustatall TRUST NEU NO TRUST

Small business 17% 13% 23% 18% 10% 1% 3% I 53% 40% %

Businesses in your community 11% 1% 20% 19% 12% 15% 5% 4% 42% 46% 12%

Your employer 10% 16% 11% 9% 13% 4% 4% 47% 34% 19%

Large businesses [E¥3 “0 9% 12% 12% 20% 13% 9% 6% 12% 17% 43% 40%

Your local government ZV3 /0 9% 13% 1% 17% 9% 10% 6% 17% 18% 1% 42%

The federal government £ 5% B 9% 15% 12% 13% 10% 25% 10% 31% 59%
2023 - TOT+ TOTAL GENDER AGE EDUCATION INCOME (§) URBANICITY LEAVE vs NOT
TOP3 TOTAL Female = Male GenZ Y Mill o Mill GenX  Boomer Nodegree Degree = <50K  50K-100K 100K+ = Rural Suburban Urban Lv NotLv
NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS 1210 622 588 210 171 252 397 180 805 405 488 412 310 514 410 286 583 583
Small business 53% 56% 51% 55% 46% 51% 56% 56% 52% 57% 46% 57% 58% 56% 54% 48% 49% 57%
Your employ er 47% 48% 47% 48% 47% 46% 50% 42% 44% 56% 40% 48% 57% 48% 49% 44% 43% 52%
Businesses in yourcommunity 42% 41% 43% 42% 39% 38% 46% 42% 39% 50% 37% 42% 48% 46% 41% 35% 39% 46%

Institutions Trust: The follow ingis a list of institutions and groups. Pleaseindicate how muchtrusty ouhave each in institution or group on a scale from 1-10 with 1 meaning “no trustatall” and 10 meaning “agreatdeal of trust.”
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TOT+ = the sum of the two most

positive values

TOT- = the sum of the two most

negative values

ALL RESPONDENTS

EX-CONVICT JOB

Nearly three quarters of lowans support rehabilitation and job training programs for convicted felons after they have served
their time.

m Strongly support ™ Somewhat support Neither support nor oppose  * Somewhat oppose ™ Strongly oppose = Unsure TOT+ TOT-

2023 15% 4% E¥Q 4% 73% 7%
2023 TOTAL GENDER AGE EDUCATION INCOME ($) URBANICITY LEAVE vs NOT
TOTAL Female  Male GenZ Y Mill OMill  GenX  Boomer Nodegree Degree = <50K 50K-100K 100K+  Rural  Suburban Urban Lv NotLv
NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS 1210 622 588 210 171 252 397 180 805 405 488 412 310 514 410 286 583 583
TOT+ 73% 73% 73% 71% 76% 72% 74% 75% 1% 79% 71% 75% 75% 70% 75% 78% 7% 1%
TOT- % % % 8% 6% 6% 7% 9% 7% 7% % 6% 8% 9% 6% 6% 7% 8%

Ex ConvictJob: Would you support or oppose a rehabilitation and job training program for convicted felons and inmates so they can getjobs after serving their time?

| 28






THE MOST PREFERRED CLAIM
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Weather

Entertainment opportunities

Bs

ko
ko

MD: Think about the state of low a. Which of the follow ing state attributes is THE MOST appealing to you? And which one is THE LEAST appeding? | 30

The State Government

I
|
|
|
CYGNAL |
|
I Small town feeland the costof living remain the most appealing aspects of the state among working age lowans. Safety
: appealhas alsoincreased.
|
|
|
|
|
THE MOSTPREFERRED ' 2021 2022 2023
simulates a situation in which |
b | Small town foe
preference I
| Cost of living
|
| Safety
| Outdoor recreation opportunities
|
| The people
|
| Public schools |}/ 4% E
| Sporting events Iﬂ% E‘Vr E’c
|
| Career opportunities | ./ | 397 3%
| .
| E E: 2%
: I
i
|
|
I

ALL RESPONDENTS
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PREFERENCE SHARE
simulates a situation in which
respondents distribute 100%
among all items according fo
their preferences

ALL RESPONDENTS

PREFERENCE SHARE

State Governmentand weather were most likely to be selected as the worst. Career opportunities was more likely to be "best"

and less likely to be "worst" than both sporting events and entertainment options.

m Selected as the best Non selected m Selected as the worst

49% 41% 10%
43% 37% 19%
38% 54% 8%
36% 53% 1%
31% 52% 17%
19% 59% 22%
17% 58% 25%

13% 55% 32%
12% 55% 33%

9% 43%

8% 42%

Small town feel

Cost of living
Safety

The people

Outdoor recreation opportunities
Public schools

Career opportunities

Sporting events

Entertainment opportunities

Weather

The State Government

PREFERENCE SHARE
2022 2023
15%  16%
14%  14%
14%  15%
14%  14%
"M% 1%

8% 8%
7% 6%
4% 5%
5% 4%
3% 3%
4% 3%

MD: Think about the state of low a. Which of the follow ing state attributes is THE MOST appealing to you? And which one is THE LEAST appeding?

|31
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SAMPLE STRUCTURE

2023

GENDER
Female
Male

AGE
18-24 y.o.
25-34 y.0.
35-49y.0.
50-65y.0.
ETHNICITY
White
Black
Hispanic
Asian
Other
INCOME
<$50k
$50k-$99k
$100k+
REGION
CD1

CD2

CD3

CD4
URBANCITY
Rural
Suburban
Urban

I 50%
N 50%

e 14%
2%
L 32%
D 2%

W%
L 4%
[ 3%
| 1%
| 2%

I 39%
I 31%
I 30%

I 26%
B 25%
I 25%
N 24%

D 43%
D 34%
B 23%

EDUCATION

No degree NN 72%

College degree [ 28%

EMPLOYMENT

Yes, full time [ 60%

Yes, parttime [ 13%
No but looking for work [ 8%
No [0 18%
Unsure 1%
MARITAL STATUS

Married [ 47%

Married but separated || 3%
Singe I 3%
Not married but cohabitating | 13%
Refused | 1%
PRESENCE OF CHINDREN
Pre-K - 9%
Elementary [N 20%

Middle school [ 13%

High school [N 19%

There are no children present in my household _ 58%

IDEOLOGY

Conservative _ 45%

Moderate _ 34%
Liberal [ 21%
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